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FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICE (UMMISSION 

Talbott _t..f) 
Vandiver~~ 

Capital Circlo Office Center e 2540 Shumard O.ik Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

TO: 

PROM: 

RB: 

AGENDA: 

RECEiVED 
OfC .Q_(-1997 

OIRBCJ'OR, DIVISION OP RECORDS AND RBPOR1~.~~~tpotbtiQ 
DIVISION OP ce»oroNICATIONS (BI~tf;{(rf( 

December 4, 1997 

DIVISION OP ADMINISTRATION (LA.ICB) 

DIVISION OP L.BGAL SBRVICBS (COX)U'c. ~l 

DOCJCBT NO. 971325 - TC - CANCBLLA~ON BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICB CXMUSSION OP PAY TBLBPHOHF. CERTIPICATB NO. 4203 
ISSOBO TO IXlNALD A. ROACH D/B/A CBN'I'RA-TBL POR VIOLATION 
OP RDLB 25-4 .0161, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVB CODE. 
RBGt11.ATORY ASSBSSMBNT PBBS. 

12/16/97 RBGlJLAR AOBNDA - PROPOSIID 1\0BNCY ACTION -
INTBRBSTBO PBRBONS MAY PARTICIPATB 

CRITICAL DJ\TBS • NONE 

SPBCLAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:PSC/CMU/WP/971325TC . RCM 

CMB DACII:GRQQHD 

• Donald A. Roach d/b/a Centra-Tel (Centra-Tel) obtained Flor1da 
Public Service Conunisaion Pay Telephone certificate number 
4203 on July 18, 1995. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division of Administratl.on ma1led a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Master 
Commission Direct ory informing Centra-Tel that it was 
delinquent on its regulatory assessment fees for the year 
1996. The letter was signed for and received, but to daLe, no 
response hae been received by staff (Attachrent A, Page 4). 

• AB of December 2, 1997, the delinquent r egulatory assessment 
fees for 1996, along with statutory penaltieo and inter~ot 

cha r ges, have not been submitted by Contra - rol. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971325 -TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

• 
DISCQSSIQN OP ISSQBS 

ISSQB 1; Should the ComnUssion iMpOse a $500 flne or cancel Centra­
Tel's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 42 03 for apparent violation of 
Rule 25 -4.0161, Florida Administrat i ve Code, Regulatory Asoesooent 
Fees? 

RBCOMMBHDATIQH; Yes. The Commission should impose a SSOO fine o r 
cancel the company's certificate i f the fine &~d the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penaltiea and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 busineoo days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine ohould be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General RevenuP. 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.28 5 (t l , Florida Statut es . If the 
Commiosion's Order ia not protested and the f : ne and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statuto ry penalties and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 4203 should be canceled. 
(Biegalolti l 

STAYP AHALXSI.S; Rule 25 - 4.0161, Florida Administrative Code , 
requires t he payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunication& companies, and provideo 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, fo r any delinquent amount6 . 

On December 2, 1997, staff learned that Cent ra -Tel had not 
submitted the regulatory assesament fees for the year 1996 , along 
with statutory penalties and interest chargeo. Therefore, ic has 
failed to comply wi th Rule 25- 4 .0161 , Florida Administrative Code . 

Accordingly, ataff recommend& that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 4203 if the !lne and the regulatory a~oesoment 
fees, along with statutory penaltiea and interest, are not pa1d 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971325-TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BBCOttQ!ZfDAl'IOtf: If no person whose substantial 1ntereots are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the 1ssuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become f inal. Upon payment of the fines 3nd 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, th\s docket should be 
closed. (COx) 

STAPF ANN,XSIS: If the Ccxmrlssion adopts staff's recocrrnendat ion in 
Issue 1, then Centra-Tel will have 21 days from the issuance date 
of the O:der to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest is f iled, the docket should be closed 
upon paynent of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 
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NO. 971325-TC 
DECEMBER 4, 1997 • 
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